



2. In these circumstances, the reply is being called for. The Registry shall issue notice to the Respondent, returnable on September 4, 2025. The Petitioner is granted liberty to effect private service once again by all permissible modes including by electronic means, and to file a Service Affidavit, with tangible evidence of service, on or before the next date.

3. Stand over to *September 4, 2025*.

4. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order, shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[ SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]